l

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

DXAB 250 TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



DXab 250

BRAKE
Service brake/strg.axle
DRIVEN FRONT AXLE......iiitiittiieiiteeiett ettt estestte it etteestesste st eesseastesstenseasseaseesssesssasseassesssessanseesseaasesssesseasseaseesssenssasseeneesasenssasseesesnsenssanseesseansessenseeseeansesasenseesaeenseensenssanseeeesnsenssansaeseesnsensnn 13.28.0
Control assy./servise brake, Parking brake
OPERATION = PARKING BRAKE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt vt e te et et e steeste e st e sae st eessesmsessaeeseeseeaatensseasaeseeeasesasenseesaeaasesssensaeeeeamseeesenseesaeesseeasanseeeseenseemsanseeeseeseensenssenseeseesnsessensanns 13.29.15
HAND BRAKE ... .ottt et ettt ettt et etee st e s ate s b e esseaaeesabenseasseaaeesasenseeaseeseesaeamseenseeseesaeensaesseeseeeaeemssenseeseeaaee s senseesseeaeeeasenseesseeaeesesenseesseeaeesabenseesseeneesaeanseesseeseesaeenssenseeseesneensnen 13.29.16

Service brake, Contral assy./service brake

13.30.36
13.30.37
13.30.53

OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - LINES
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - LINES
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - LINES
Pneumatic system

COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt ettt sttt et e e sttt et se e e e s at ettt se e e be s et eab e eat e et e s et e b e eet e e se e sa e b e eat e e st e oo be b s cat e se e oot s utcob e se e e a e suseab e e se e et satea bt e se e et satenbeenneeneesatenne 13.55.35
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt sttt st ettt et et st ettt se e et s at ettt se e et s et o bt eat e et e s et bt ees e e st sabe b e eet e e st e oo tebsca bt se e oot s atcob e e se e oo e suseab e se e et sat e bt e ne e et satenbeeuneeneenatenne 13.55.36
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT ... 13.55.37

COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ... .citiititieitteteit et e steete sttt e steete st et aesteastesssessaesseessesasesseesseessesasanseesseassesesesseasseaseesasenssansaeseesasesssasseeseeaase s s enseesaeambe et enseesaeomseessanseeeaeensesnsanseeeseensesnsenseanseeseesnsanen 13.55.38
Hydr. brake for trailer
HYDR. BRAKE ... oottt et ettt et e e et et e b e etee st e s steaseesee st esssenseaseeaseesasenseasseaseesasenseesseaaeesesenseaeseeseeeaeenssenseeseeeaeenssenseesseaaeensaenseesseaaeessbensaesseeasesebenseasseeneesssenseesseeneesnsenssanseaseenn 13.56.9



DXab 250

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.28.0
DRIVEN FRONT AXLE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 250]
1 04336500 1 brake shoe
2 04325167 1 brake disc
3 01102853 1 screw
BETRIEBSBREMSE GETR. LENKACHSE DIN 000912- M16X1,5 X 60 -10.
SERVICE BRAKE DRIVEN AXLE
FREIN DE ROUTE ESSIEU DIRECTEUR A7~ 9092 9-A4C
FAHR | eqono 0E SERVICIO EJE MOTRIZ 1018-28 503 5397 4 04325171 washer
OPTION ITEM...
A=2,7TMM
A=2,7MM
950-952
5 04325174 1 screw
6 01270105 1 valve
7 04329430 sub-assy parts
8 04338428 sub-assy parts
3 ! 9 04331359 2 split pin
@ 10 03420509 1 screw
‘L/ J ¢ : @ 950 04325170 washer
f’ ] ' =) A=3,0 MM
) ( A ;L | 951 04325172 washer
d : TN A=3,5 MM
i R | l/) 952 04325173 washer
;35 A=4,0 MM




DEUTZ
FAHR

BETATIGUNG

FESTSTELLBREMSE

CONTROL ASSEMBLY PARKING BRAKE
CDE D'ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

FREIN D'ARRET

FRENO ESTACIONAM

1019- 29 503 9789

vy (W

29

1

DXab 250

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.15
OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 250]
1 04321706 1 shaft
2 04331635 1 lever
3 04331638 1 lever
4 04323306 2 special bearing
5 04332058 2 pin
6 04321697 2 nut
7 01112858 3 nut m 12, d934
DIN 000934-M12 - 8-A4C
8 01106499 2 split pin
DIN 000094- 8 X 45-ST-A4C
9 01115480 2 pin
ISO 008752- 8 X 60
10 01115506 2 pin
ISO 008752-13 X 60
11 04321221 2 link
12 01137329 2 pin
I1SO 002341-B 16A11X 50 -ST50-
2-A4C
13 01107117 2 washer 17
DIN 000125-A17 -140HV-A4C
14 01106451 2 split pin 4 x 25
DIN 000094- 4 X 25-ST-A4C
15 04331641 1 bearing block
16 04331645 1 brake lever
17 04323305 2 special bearing
18 01112608 4 screwm 14 x 30 - 10.9
DIN 000933-M14 X 30 - 8.8-A4C
19 01107173 1 washer
DIN 000126- 36 -100HV
20 01106500 1 split pin
DIN 000094- 8 X 50-ST
21 01112560 1 screw m 12 x 50
DIN 000933-M12 X 50 - 8.8-A4C
22 01117930 1 washer
DIN 006799- 9
23 04322406 1 console
24 01112538 2 screw m 12 x 35, d933
DIN 000933-M12 X 35 - 8.8-A4C
25 01178366 2 ring

HM 060216.01-VSK12-GALVANIZED G
ELB

172



DEUTZ
FAHR

BETATIGUNG

ACCIONAMIENTO

FESTSTELLBREMSE

CONTROL ASSEMBLY PARKING BRAKE
CDE D'ACTIONNEM

FREIN D'ARRET

FRENO ESTACIONAM

1019- 29 503 9789

vy (W

29

1

Section: BRAKE

OPERATION - PARKING BRAKE

DXab 250

Ref: 13.29.15

Fig. P/n QTY Name
26 01112429 1 screw m 10 x 30, d933
DIN 000933-M10 X 30 - 8.8-A4C
27 01102800 1 washer 10.2
DIN 000128-A 10 -FST -A4C
28 01102659 1 nut m 10, d934
DIN 000934-M10 - 8-A4C
29 00000000

PART NUMBERS LISTING SHEET
1018-29 503 9986
1018-29 503 9986

2/2



DEUTZ
_FAHR

HANDBREMSSTOCK
BRAKE STICK

TIGE FREIN A MAIN
COL. FRENO MANO

1018 - 29 503 9986

DXab 250

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.16
HAND BRAKE
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 250]
2 04314132 1 guide
3 02320978 1 support
4 02320980 1 ratchet
5 02320979 1 spring
6 04351614 1 bracket
7 01137190 1 pin
ISO 002341-B 8A11X 35X 29 -ST
50-2-A4C
8 01107548 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000433- 8,4-140HV-A4C
9 01106404 1 split pin
DIN 000094- 2 X 12-ST-A4C
10 01122674 1 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 18
11 02320982 1 spring
12 04360706 1 pin
13 02324608 1 bush
14 01115416 2 pin
ISO 008752-4 X 14
15 01115435 2 pin
ISO 008752- 5 X 24
16 04342297 1 lever

1/1



BREMSE
BRAKE
FREIN
FRENO

SEITENWELLE
SIDE SHAFT
ARBRE LATERAL

'EJE LATERAL

1019- 30 502 7903

2

DXab 250

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.30.0
BRAKES
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 250]
29 01107863 2 circlip
DIN 000472-110X4
30 01109078 2 ball bearing
DIN 000625- 6212
31 01137141 2 circlip
DIN 000471- 58X3
32 04337556 2 oil seal
33 04328288 2 oil seal
H 002927-375 X 2,5 -NBR-1-70
34 04328287 2 cover
35 01107777 2 ring
DIN 000471- 68X2,5
36 04328549 1 shaft
RIGHTS
37 04328289 2 brake disc
38 01107779 2 circlip
DIN 000471- 70X2,5
39 04385383 4 brake shoe
40 02305239 4 spring
41 01132624 2 split pin
DIN 000094- 3,2X 20-ST
42 04331362 1 cams
RIGHTS
43 01295570 1 shim
44 01102932 2 circlip
DIN 000471- 20X1,75
45 04328551 2 rod
UP TO CHASSIS-NO. FROM CHASSIS-
FRAME NO....ITEM ...
B004,AB FAHRGESTELL NO.POS.52
48 04328550 1 shaft
LEFT
49 04328545 1 brake disc
LEFT
50 04328546 1 brake disc
RIGHTS
51 04331363 1 cams
LEFT
52 04331394 1 rod

1/1



DEUTZ
FAHR

- FESTSATTEL

FIXED SADDLE
SELLE FIXE

SILLIN FlJO

SEITENWELLE

SIDE SHAFT

ARBRE LATERAL

EJE LATERAL 1019-30 502 7904

2

DXab 250

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.30.1
BRAKES
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 250]
1 04331391 1 brake shoe
RIGHTS
2 04331390 1 brake shoe
LEFT
5 04329430 2 sub-assy parts
6 04338428 2 sub-assy parts
7 04331354 2 tube
8 04331355 2 tube
9 04331356 2 bush
10 01107101 4 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
11 01112322 4 screw m 8 p.1.25 x 20
ISO 004017-M 8 X 20 - 8.8-A4C
12 04331357 2 shim
13 04331358 2 support
14 01101653 2 screw
ISO 004017-M16 X 55 - 10.9-A4
C
16 01270105 2 valve
17 01124845 4 screw m16x50 d933-10

ISO 004017-M16 X 50 - 10.9-A4
C

1/1



DEUTZ
FAH

BETATIGUNG

CONTROL ASSEMBLY OPERATING BRAKE PIPES

CDE D ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

BETRIEBSBREMSE LEITUNGEN
FREIN DE ROUTE CONDUITES
FRENQ DE RCDADURA TUBERIAS

VORN
FRONT
AVANT
DELANTE

1019- 30 5039904

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - LINES

DXab 250
Ref: 13.30.36

Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[DXab 250]
6 04343648 1 tube
7 04343650 1 tube
11 04343652 1 tube
14 03417825 2 vent
15 01118688 2 ring 14x17
DIN 007603-A 14 X 18 -CU
16 04337969 1 valve
17 01118659 3 oil seal
DIN 007603-A 10 X 13,5-CU
21 01121654 7 stop
DIN 074225- 14
23 01118681 2 oil seal a 12x18 d7603
DIN 007603-A 12 X 18 -CU
24 03497999 2 pipe union m 12 p.1/m 14 p.1.5
27 04378300 1 shim
28 04339954 1 flexible hose
31 04324277 1 tube
32 04324274 1 tube
33 04327214 1 console
35 01216315 4 rubber plug
36 03499196 2 pipe fitting T
37 01382972 1 spacer
DIN 002391- 18 X 4 -ST35NBK
38 01111174 1 screw m 8x65 d931
1SO 004014- M 8 X 65 - 8.8-A4
C
39 01112824 1 nut m 8, d934
1SO 004032-M 8 - 8-A4C
43 03420509 1 screw
46 01213265 1 clamp
H 003223-B12X15-W1/CR70-10
47 01112447 2 screw m 10 x 40
DIN 000933-M10 X 40 - 8.8-A4C
48 03414768 1 vent
51 04324304 1 console
52 01121261 2 clamp
DIN 072571- 1X15-ST FE/ZN12CC
53 01122397 1 screw
DIN 000931- M 8 X 55 - 8.8-A4
¢ 12
54 04327207 1 console



DEUTZ
FAH

BETATIGUNG

BETRIEBSBREMSE LEITUNGEN

CONTROL ASSEMBLY OPERATING BRAKE PIPES

CDE D ACTIONNEM
ACCIONAMIENTO

FREIN DE ROUTE CONDUITES
FRENQ DE RCDADURA TUBERIAS

VORN
FRONT
AVANT
DELANTE

1019- 30 5039904

Section: BRAKE
OPERATION - SERVICE BRAKE - LINES

DXab 250

Ref: 13.30.36

Fig. P/n QTY Name
55 02383008 1 clamp
61 01137052 1 flexible hose

DIN 074225-EE10X300
62 01112333 1 screw m 8 x 25, d933

ISO 004017-M 8 X 25 - 8.8-A4C
63 04327250 1 tube
64 04332125 3 socket
65 01172635 1 fascia

H 003223-B18X20-W1/CR70-10
67 01103316 3 screwm 6 p.1.0x 16

ISO 004017-M 6 X 16 - 8.8-A4C
68 01112813 2 nut m 6

DIN 000934-M 6 - 8-A4C
69 01112418 2 screw m 10 x 25, d933

DIN 000933-M10 X 25 - 8.8-A4C
70 01102659 2 nut m 10, d934

DIN 000934-M10 - 8-A4C
71 01102800 3 washer 10.2

DIN 000128-A 10 -FST -A4C
72 01107101 1 washer 8.4

DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
140 04329100 2 valve
141 04337974 2 screw
142 01118727 2 oil seal

DIN 007603-A 20 X 24 -CU

272



